

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 15, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-authored by SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa

### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 653-2024**

#### CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING RICH ADRIANE RIEL OF ALCALA, PANGASINAN FOR WINNING THE MULTI-GOLD MEDAL AND SILVER MEDAL AWARDS DURING THE 27<sup>TH</sup> ANNUAL WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS OF PERFORMING ARTS

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan proudly recognizes the outstanding contributions to the art of singing and celebrates the achievements and accomplishments of its dedicated sons and daughters for the joy and inspiration they bring through their music;

WHEREAS, Rich Adriane Riel represented the Philippines during the 27<sup>th</sup> Annual World Championship of Performing Arts held at Long Beach, California, U.S.A, last June 28 to July 7, 2024;

WHEREAS, Rich Adriane Riel, who hails from Barangay Bersamin, Alcala, Pangasinan, successfully won a Multi-Gold Medal in the Open and Rock Style Category and a Silver Medal in the Pop Style Category during the said competition;

WHEREAS, Mr. Riel has demonstrated artistic excellence, dedication, and passion with his remarkable performances thereby contributing significantly to the enrichment of the arts that brought pride and honor to the community;

WHEREAS, this achievement of Mr. Riel serves as an inspiration not only to his fellow provincemates, but also to the aspiring young artists, who manifests artistic expression in the field of musical industry;

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan expresses its congratulations to Mr. Riel and wishes him more success to his future music and arts competitions;





## **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY**

Provincial Resolution No. 653-2024 Page 2

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing motion of SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-authored by SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to congratulate and commend, as he is hereby congratulated and commended, Rich Adriane Riel of Alcala, Pangasinan for winning the Multi-Gold Medal and Silver Medal Awards during the 27<sup>th</sup> Annual World Championships of Performing Arts;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Rich Adriane Riel of Barangay Bersamin, Alcala, Pangasinan, for his information.

CERTIFIED BY T. NAVA-PEREZ VERNA Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

**G. LAMBINO** MARK Governor ing Officer)

